‒ fixtures and fittings   5 – 60% Diminishing value and Straight Line

Valuation of Land and buildings:

Fair value is the estimated price the asset could be sold for in an orderly transaction, at arm’s length between market
participants at the valuation date.

Due to the level of judgement and adjustments required to the observable inputs, a level three classification is deemed
appropriate for all property valuation for the Group. Fair value was determined by using the following methods:

Investment / Income approach

This approach capitalises the contracted and / or potential income at an appropriate market derived rate of return.
Capitalisation rates applied range from 4.5% to 9.7%, an increase in rate would reduce the valuation

Sales / Market comparison approach

This approach determines a per square metre / hectare rate based on comparable sales, adjusted for differences in
location, size and quality of the asset, together with an adjustment for market movements since the sales occurred.

Land and buildings were independently revalued as at 30 June 2019 by Duke and Cooke Ltd, Truebridge Partners,
Chadderton Valuation, and Herron Todd White.

If land and buildings were measured using historical cost the carrying value would be $86.4 million (2019: $82.2
million).

Market Gardeners Limited – Annual report for the year ended 30 June 2020

 31

Land and
buildings

Motor
Vehicles

Fixtures
& fittings

Plant and
equipment

Work in
progress Total

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cost or valuation
Balance at 1 July 2018 127,540 5,952 3,708 35,472 1,847 174,519

Additions 3,387 1,847 284 3,722 2,885 12,125

Disposals (2,246) (545) (166) (464) - (3,421)

Revaluation 7,946 - - - - 7,946

Reclassification 932 20 4 329 (1,285) -

Effect of movements in exchange rates (971) (80) (84) (1,162) (26) (2,323)

Balance at 30 June 2019 / 1 July 2019 136,588 7,194 3,746 37,897 3,421 188,846

Recognition of right-of-use asset on
initial application of NZ IFRS 16 44,764 - - 4,847 - 49,611

Adjusted balance at 1 July 2019 181,352 7,194 3,746 42,744 3,421 238,457

Additions 7,045 1,186 686 3,973 2,286 15,176

Additions on acquisition 1,994 65 22 25 - 2,106

Disposals (1,803) (726) (143) (2,045) - (4,717)

Transfer to non-current assets held for
sale

(1,190) - - - - (1,190)

Reclassification 1,366 - 87 1,909 (3,362) -

Effect of movements in exchange rates 1,201 30 28 476 4 1,739

Balance at 30 June 2020 189,965 7,749 4,426 47,082 2,349 251,571

Accumulated depreciation

Balance at 1 July 2018 6,360 2,624 2,988 20,313 - 32,285

Depreciation for the year 3,108 1,245 388 2,735 - 7,476

Disposals (185) (420) (153) (253) - (1,011)

Revaluation (6,026) - - - - (6,026)

Effect of movements in exchange rates (193) (54) (72) (757) - (1,076)

Balance at 30 June 2019 / 1 July 2019 3,064 3,395 3,151 22,038 - 31,648

Depreciation for the year 8,494 990 515 4,488 - 14,487

Disposals (1,392) (540) (132) (1,691) - (3,755)

Effect of movements in exchange rates 166 18 25 286 - 495

Balance at 30 June 2020 10,332 3,863 3,559 25,121 - 42,875

Carrying amounts

At 1 July 2018 121,180 3,328 720 15,159 1,847 142,234

At 30 June 2019 133,524 3,799 595 15,859 3,421 157,198

At 30 June 2020 179,633 3,886 867 21,961 2,349 208,696

Right of use assets included above

Carrying value at 1 July 2019 44,764 - - 4,847 - 49,611
Additions 899 - - 412 - 1,311
Transfer from property plant and
equipment 719 49 - 711 - 1,479
Depreciation (5,188) (9) - (1,540) - (6,737)
Effect of movements in exchange rates 714 - - 39 - 753

Carrying value at 30 June 2020 41,908 40 - 4,469 - 46,417

B2. Inventories

 2020 2019
   $’000   $’000

Inventories 9,874 9,425

Total inventories 9,874 9,425

Measurement and recognition

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value.  Cost is determined based on the first-in first-out
principle and includes costs incurred in acquiring the inventories and in bringing them to their current location and
condition.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated costs of
completion and selling expenses.

In 2020 inventories recognised as cost of sales amounted to $462,944,000 (2019: $439,050,000) for the Group.

Market Gardeners Limited – Annual report for the year ended 30 June 2020